amounts of land and buildings as at 28 November 2010 as deemed cost at the date of transition. The revaluation surplus of

RM813,999 was transferred to retained earnings on the date of transition to MFRS.

Under FRS, the Group recognised its investment properties using fair value which reflects market conditions at the reporting

date. Upon transition to MFRS, the Group has elected to measure all its investment properties using the cost model under

MFRS 140 Investment Property . Accordingly, as at 31 December 2011, the depreciation amount of RM85,489 were adjusted to

retained earnings.

The estimates at 1 January 2011 and at 31 December 2011 were consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance

Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations in a separate component of equity. Cumulative

foreign currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as at the date of transition to MFRS.

Accordingly, at date of transition to MFRS, the cumulative foreign currency translation differences of RM345,458 were

adjusted to retained earnings.

The effect of the above are as follows:

Adjustments

As previously increase/ As

reported (decrease) restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

1.1.2011

Statement of financial position

Retained earnings   20,795   1,764   22,559

Deferred tax liabilities   3,171   (1,280)   1,891

Other reserves   2,591   (2,591)   -

31.12.2011

Statement of financial position

Investment properties   5,585   (312)   5,273

Retained earnings   29,193   3,778   32,971

Deferred tax liabilities   2,523   (963)   1,560

Other reserves   2,579   (2,819)   (240)

Statement of comprehensive income

Other income   1,717   (227)   1,490

Depreciation and amortisation   3,898   85   3,983

The estimates at 1 January 2011 and at 31 December 2011 were consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance

with FRS. The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with MFRS reflect conditions at 1 January

2011, the date of transition to MFRS and as of 31 December 2011.

6

PROGRESSIVE IMPACT CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No. 203352-V)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES

4. MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective

(a) MFRS 9 : Financial Instruments

(b) MFRS 10 : Consolidated Financial Statements

(c) MFRS 11 : Joint Arrangements